

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS;
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING,
AND AIR-CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

(Full caption on inside cover)

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF SIXTY-SIX LIBRARY ASSOCIATIONS,
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS, LEGAL TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES,
FORMER SENIOR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, LIBRARIANS,
INNOVATORS, AND PROFESSORS OF LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
(AMENDED TO ADD FURTHER SIGNATORIES)**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

MEREDITH F. ROSE

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amici curiae

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS;
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING,
AND AIR-CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATION, INC.;;
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.;; AND
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS;
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.;; AND
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING,
AND AIR-CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, INC.,

Intervenors-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
NOTICE OF AMENDMENT TO THIS BRIEF	vi
STATEMENT ON CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING, AND DISCLOSURE OF RELATIONSHIPS WITH PARTIES AND COUNSEL	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Access to the Text of the Law Advances Practical Interests of Vital National Importance	6
A. Innovation in the Legal Disciplines Depends, and Has Histori- cally Depended, on a Right of Access to the Text of the Law	6
B. Exclusive Rights in the Law Can Foster Discrimination and Bias, a Serious Concern for Future Algorithmic Law	10
II. Access to the Text of the Law Is a Fundamental Right and Important National Interest, Superior to Private Copyrights	15
A. The Fundamental Importance of Access to the Text of the Law Dates Back to the Founding of the Nation	15
B. The First Amendment Right to Receive Information Guarantees Access to the Text of the Law	18
III. The Standards Organizations Need Not Depend on Copyright Royal- ties, and Can Be Fully Compensated by Other Means	22
IV. Multiple Doctrines Involved in This Case Can Account for a Funda- mental Right of Access to the Text of the Law	25
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: List of Organizational <i>Amici Curiae</i> to This Brief	28
APPENDIX B: List of Individual <i>Amici Curiae</i> to This Brief	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities upon which this brief primarily relies are indicated with asterisks in the margin.

CASES

<i>Alliance for the Mentally Ill v. City of Naperville</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	10
* <i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	17, 26
<i>Building Officials & Code Administrators v. Code Technology, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	18, 22
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	26
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Co. Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	25
* <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	26
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	25
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841) (No. 4901)	26
* <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	19–21

<i>Hemisphere Building Co. v. Village of Richton Park</i> , 171 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	21
<i>Loomis v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (cert. denied June 26, 2017) (mem.)	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	18
<i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 693 (1998)	8
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	21
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 142 Mass. 29 (1886)	17
<i>Nevada Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Clark County</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Nev. 2008)	11
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>North Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	19
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	19
* <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	19
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987)	14

Sharif ex rel. Salahuddin v. New York State Education Department,
709 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 11

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 18

State v. Loomis,
2016 WI 68 (2016) 14

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940) 21

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken,
422 U.S. 151 (1975) 24

* *Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.*,
293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) 22, 26–27

Washington Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 20

* *West Publishing Co. v. Mead Data Central, Inc.*,
799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986) 7–8, 10

* *Wheaton v. Peters*,
33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) 17, 26–27

Yale University v. Connecticut State Codes & Standards Committee,
No. HHB-CV17-6038904-S (Conn. Super. Ct. filed June 23, 2017) 11

Yoder v. Town of Morristown,
No. 7:09-cv-7 (N.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 6, 2009) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND FOUNDATIONAL DOCUMENTS

The Declaration of Independence (1776) 21

 — para. 6 (1776) 16

* U.S. Const. amend. 1 4, 11, 15, 18–21, 26

 — amend. 5 18

U.S. Const. amend. 14 18

STATUTES

16 Car. 1, c. 10 (1640) (Eng.), *available at* <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=pst.000017915564;view=1up;seq=142> 16

* 17 U.S.C. § 102(b) 25–26

* — § 107 25–26

Postal Service Act of 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232 17

Records Act of 1789, ch. 14, 1 Stat. 68 17

OTHER SOURCES

Am. Educ. Research Inst. et al., *Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing* (1999) 11

Am. Educ. Research Inst. et al., *Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing* (2014) 12

Am. Law Inst., *Annual Report* (2016) 23–24

Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials, *Annual Report* (2016), <https://www.astm.org/ABOUT/images/ASTM-AnnualReport-2016.pdf> 24

Julia Angwin et al., *Machine Bias*, ProPublica (May 23, 2016), <https://www.propublica.org/article/machine-bias-risk-assessments-in-criminal-sentencing> 14

Olufunmilayo B. Arewa, *Open Access in a Closed Universe*, 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 797 (2006) 8

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 16

Brief for the United States, *Loomis v. Wisconsin*, 137 S. Ct. 2290 (May 23, 2017) (No. 16-6387) (mem.) 14

Morris L. Cohen, *An Historical Overview of American Law Publishing*, 31 Int’l J. Legal Info. 168 (2003) 7

Complaint, <i>Yoder v. Town of Morristown</i> , No. 7:09-cv-7 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2009), http://www.becketlaw.org/case/yoder-v-morristown/	11
Cassius Dio, <i>Roman History</i> (Earnest Cary trans., Harvard Univ. Press 1968) (c. A.D. 222), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/102073560	5
Executive Office of the President, <i>Big Data: Seizing Opportunities, Preserving Values</i> (2014), available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/big_data_privacy_report_5.1.14_final_print.pdf	13–14
George L. Haskins, <i>Codification of the Law in Colonial Massachusetts</i> , 30 Ind. L.J. 1 (1954)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	25–26
IETF Trust, <i>Legal Provisions Relating to IETF Documents</i> (Mar. 25, 2015), http://trustee.ietf.org/docs/IETF-Trust-License-Policy.pdf	23
Int’l Code Council, <i>Annual Report</i> (2015), http://media.iccsafe.org/AnnualReports/2015/2015AnnualReport.pdf	22, 24
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>The (Non)Finality of Supreme Court Opinions</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 540 (2014)	12
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Intellectual Property Rights and Standard-Setting Organizations</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1898 (2002)	23
Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), reprinted in 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 276 (1884), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/006785162	17
<i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (1884), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/006785162	17
Amanda Levendowski, <i>How Copyright Law Can Fix Artificial Intelligence’s Implicit Bias Problem</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3024938	13

Adam Liptak, <i>Final Word on U.S. Law Isn't: Supreme Court Keeps Editing</i> , N.Y. Times, May 27, 2014, at A1, https://www.nytimes.com/2014/05/25/us/final-word-on-us-law-isnt-supreme-court-keeps-editing.html . . .	12
David Listokin & David B. Hattis, <i>Building Codes and Housing</i> , 8 Cityscape No. 1, at 21 (2005), <i>available at</i> https://www.huduser.gov/periodicals/cityscpe/vol8num1/ch2.pdf	22
Livy, <i>Ab Urbe Condita</i> (B.O. Foster trans., Harvard Univ. Press 1919) (c. 27 B.C.), <i>available at</i> https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/007114827	5
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (5th ed. 1728), <i>available at</i> https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/009027013	16
Aarian Marshall, <i>Red Light Cameras May Be Issuing Some Tickets Based on Bogus Math</i> , Wired (May 1, 2017), https://www.wired.com/2017/05/red-light-cameras-may-issuing-tickets-based-bogus-math/	13
Jay Mathews, <i>The Bias Question</i> , The Atlantic (Nov. 2013), https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2003/11/the-bias-question/302825/ . . .	13
Taylor Moore, Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., <i>Trade Secrets and Algorithms as Barriers to Social Justice</i> (2017), https://cdt.org/insight/trade-secrets-and-algorithms-as-barriers-to-social-justice/	13–14
Jon O. Newman, <i>Copyright Law and the Protection of Privacy</i> , 12 Colum.- VLA J.L. & Arts 459 (1988)	14
Patti Ogden, “ <i>Mastering the Lawless Science of Our Law</i> ”: <i>A History of Legal Citation Indexes</i> , 85 L. Libr. J. 1 (1993)	7
L. Ray Patterson & Craig Joyce, <i>Monopolizing the Law</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 719 (1989)	8
Petition for Administrative Appeal, <i>Yale Univ. v. Conn. State Codes & Standards Comm.</i> , No. HHB-CV17-6038904-S (Conn. Super. Ct. June 23, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://civilinquiry.jud.ct.gov/DocumentInquiry/DocumentInquiry.aspx?DocumentNo=12513742	11
Arie Poldervaart, <i>Legislation by Reference—A Statutory Jungle</i> , 38 Iowa L. Rev. 705 (1953)	21

Mohana Ravindranath, <i>OpenGov Start-up Company Makes Government Transparency Its Business</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 1, 2015), http://wapo.st/1Aflaxo	9
Phyllis Rosser, Ctr. for Women Policy Studies, <i>The SAT Gender Gap: Identifying the Causes</i> (1989), http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED311087.pdf	11
Basha Rubin, <i>Legal Tech Startups Have a Short History and a Bright Future</i> , TechCrunch (Dec. 6, 2014), https://techcrunch.com/2014/12/06/legal-tech-startups-have-a-short-history-and-a-bright-future/	9
Louis J. Sirico, Jr., <i>The Federalist and the Lessons of Rome</i> , 75 Miss. L.J. 431 (2006)	15
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1976)	26
Suetonius, <i>De Vita Caesarum</i> (J.C. Rolfe trans., William Heinemann 1914) (c. A.D. 120), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/001182041	5
<i>The Federalist No. 57</i> (James Madison)	17
<i>The Laws and Liberties of Massachusetts</i> (Max Farrand ed., Harvard Univ. Press 1929) (1648)	7
Unif. Law Comm'n, <i>Annual Report 2015/2016</i> (2016)	23
W3C Document License, World Wide Web Consortium (Feb. 1, 2015), https://www.w3.org/Consortium/Legal/2015/doc-license	23
Frederick Parker Walton, <i>Historical Introduction to the Roman Law</i> (1903), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/100326077	5
Rebecca Wexler, <i>Life, Liberty, and Trade Secrets: Intellectual Property in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2920883	14
<i>Works of Jeremy Bentham</i> (John Bowring ed., 1843), available at https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/001383956	16
